
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 25TH, A. D. 1938, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. ~uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler 

Wright. 

- - -
On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

the meeting of November 17th, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS & PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com­

missioner Wright. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2024 N. st. Mary's St. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 416 Matamoras St. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1143 N. Laredo St. 

Gulf Oil Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1802 S. New Braunfels Ave. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a pexmit to erect a neon sign at 607 N. St. Mary's St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 207 W. Houston St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 433 N. St. Mary's st. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 326 Aransas Ave. 

Modern Neon COn). for a permit to erect a neon sign at 755 E. Mulberry St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Milam Garage. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 229 N. Laredo St. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 503 Cooper St. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 309 Alamo Plaza. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 205 E. Commerce st. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at E. Commerce & St. Mary's st. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 308 Navarro St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 209t S. Flores St. 

Packer Corporation for a permit to erect 2 poster panels at E. Commerce & Walters st. 

Packer Corporation for a permit to erect 2 poster panels at Blanco Road & W. King's Highway. 

Packer Corporation for a permit to erect 2 poster panels at Nogalitos & W. Theo Ave. 

Packer Corporation for a permit to erect 2 poster panels at 2506 S. Flores St. 

Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect neon sign at 921 S. Frio St. 

Reich Sign Co. for a pennit to erect neon sign at 1825 S. Haokberry St. 

Texas Neon Sign for a permit to erect neon sign at Commerce & St. Mary's St. 

Leona H. Bethea for a permit to erect drive in filling station at Highland Blvd. & Gevers St. 

Chas. Lucas Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 1402 E. Commerce St. 
; 

The petition of Chas. A. Kerr, at 220 E. Craig, for a permit to keep a goat, was read and 

referred to the City Health Officer. 

A petition of citizens requesting change in Zoning Ordinance, 4200 block of South Presa Stree 

was read and referred to the Zoning Engineer. 

I 

I 



I-

I 

The petition of The Texas Company to erect a neon sign at 211 S. Flores Street, was read 

and referred to Commissioner Wright. 

- - ... 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which wes read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 398 AN ORDINANCE np -J~ 7 

TRANSFERRING $11,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1938 GENERAL FUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-offioio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby'directec 

to transfer or oause to be transferred the sum of $11,000.00, of the Back Tax General Fund 

I to the 1938 Gene ra1 Fund. 

I PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushiok introduoed the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin* Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO., 399 AN' ORDINANCE - ..39-8 

APPROPRIATING $25,000.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY 

ONE (1) NOTE NO. 13 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Various Departments, 

to pay one (I) Note No. 13 of the 1938 General Fund Series, maturing on or before June 30, 

1939, payable to the Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

A~EST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 400 AN ORDINANCE -.J 9-7 
TRANSFERRING $2,500.00 FROM 1938 GENERAL FUND, PARKING METER DEPARTMENT 

TO POLICE AND FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

!Taxation as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $2,500.00, out of the 1938 General Fund, 

I 

Parking Meter Department, to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. SiiPson 
City C erk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the :following ordinanoe, whioh was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 401 AN ORDINANCE -.as 0 

APPROPRIATING $170.00 OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND FOR PAYROLL 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Ant onio t that, tlle following amount 

of $170.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Advertising Fund for payroll period 

ending November 30, 1938. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City ,Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 



Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinanoe, whioh was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 402 AN 0 RDINANCE jV/ P -J S I 
""-APPROPRIATING $3.75 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR RENTAL AND SUPPLIES 

BE IT OP~AINED by tbe Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3.75, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fund, to pay for rental and 

supplies as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. ~impson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, S;teffler, Wright. 

NO. 403 AN ORDINANCE - .)5Z 

APPROPRIATING $55.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR REMOVING DEAD ANIMALS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $55.00, be, 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, payable 

to the Guaranty Packers, Inc., for removing dead animals from the City Streets from November 

1, 1938 to November 15, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditorts 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. S~psOA 
city Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick read the following oommunication: 

Hon. C. K. Q.uin, 
Mayor, and 
City Commissioners 

Gentlemen: 

San Antonio, Texas 
November 25. 1938 

I herewith resign the office of Commissioner of Taxation of 

the City of San Antonio, effective this date. I am. resigning because 

of irreconoilable differenoes between myself and this administration 

over public policies. 

I am ready to turn over to the Mayor all publio property 

of my office and the keys to the bank vaults containing securities 

on deposit, and I ask that they be checked and receipted for. 

Yours very truly, 

Frank H. Busnlck. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, seconded by Commissioner Wright, the resignation of 

Commissioner Bushick was accepted by the follow~ng vote on roll oall, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, 

RUbiola. Steffler, Wright. 

Commissioner Stetfler introduced the following ordinanoe, whioh was read, passed and a.pprove~ 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 404 AN ORDINANCE - 353 
APPROPRIATING $8.48 OUT OF THE SEVnrn CONSTRUCTION FUND OF 1937 FOR 

I~TERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH VARIOUS SEWER 

PROJECTS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $8.48, be, 

I 

I 

I. 
,< 

'. 

1 



I 

I 

\ 

I '\ 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sewer Construction Fund of 1937 for materials 

and supplies for permanent public improvements on various sewer projects of the City of San 

Antonio, Texas. as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: JM. SimR~on 
; . ty Cler'" 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

145 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follo~ing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vot~ on roll call, to.wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 405 AN ORDINANCE ;VlP-J5j-

APPROPRIATING $192.84 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVEMENT FU1~ OF 1937 TO 

PAY RODGERS Jilin STEWART, FOR R~PROCESSING 110.1945 TONS OF ASPHALT 

@ $1.75 PER TON, USED IN TEL PAVING OF OMAHA STREET, HALLIDAY AVENUE 

INTERSECTION AT DEVOTO AND EAST CO:&VIERCE STREET BUS TURN-AROUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Anto~io, that, the sum of one hundred 

ninety two and 84/100 ($192.84) Dollars, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

Street Improvement Fund of 1937 to pay Rodgers cnd Stewart, for reprocessing 110.1945 tons 

of asphalt @ $1.75 per ton, used in the paving of Omaha Street, Halliday Avenue intersection 

at Devoto Street and East Commerce Street Bus turn-around. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. +938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to -vv·it : Ayes, ~uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 406 AN ORDINANCE - g S S 

APPROPRIATING $125.40 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND, STREET MAINTENANCE 

TO PAY RODGERS .AND STEWAFlT, FOR REPROCESSING 71.6540 TONS OF ASPHALT 

@ $1.75 PER TON, USED FOR PATCHING ON VARIOUS STRE~TS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of one hundred 

twenty five and 40/100 ($125.40) dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1938 General Fund, Street Maintenance to pay Rodgers and Stewart, for reprocessing 71.6540 

tons of asphalt @ $1.75 per ton, used for patching on various streets. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: :Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. I Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 407 AN ORDINANCE - J s & 

APPROPRIATING $2,092.28 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL :ruND FOR MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES USED IN CONNECTION WITH VARIOUS 1~A PROJECTS 

BE IT ORDAIrmD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum'of $2,092.28, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund for materials and supplie s 

for rail removal, various \VPA Projects, of the City of San Antonio, Texas, as per approved 

bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. S,Utn 
ttEiyor 



I 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright~ 

NO. 408 AN ORDINANCE MP-.1SJ 
APPROPRIATING $630.00 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND TO PAY RENTAL ON 

E~UIPMENT USED IN CONNECTION vITTH WPA PROJECT NO. 10632 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 1630.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund to pay San Antonio Machine 

and Supply Company, San Antonio, Texas, for rental on equipment used in connection with WPA 

Project No. 10632, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 409 AN ORDINANCE ,-.158 

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF R. L. ROSS CO., TO FURNISH ONE 

AMPEREX TYPE 251A RADIO TUBE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Ant onio, that, the attached proposal 

of R. L. Ross Co., be, and is he reby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio. Police 

Department Radio Station KGlE, with One Amperex Type 25lA Radio Tube for the sum of $288.00 

allowing 2% discount if paid within twenty days from date of invoice or a net sum of $282.24 

and this amount of $282.24 is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Police Depart ~ 

ment, in payment of same to R. L. Ross Co. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on 'the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K.. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, Which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 410 AN ORDINANCE - g 5CJ 
APPROPRIATING $22.00 OUT OF THE FIRE STATION NO.2 BUILDING FUND OF 

1937 FOR INSTALLING E~UIPMENT IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 6676 
/ ~ 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $/2.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Fire Station No. 2 Building Fund of 1937 to 

pay Tarrillion Brothers for installing equipment in connection with WPA Project No. 6676, as 

per approved bill on file in t~e City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll oall, to-'wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubio la, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 411 AN ORDINANCE - 3l 0 

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE STRENI' EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT FOR 

REFUNDS AND REP.AIRS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $30.00, be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairs, 

as per Ci~y Engineer's letter of November, 23, 1938, as follOWS: 

Three Sisters' Stores Inc. 
B. 1;l. Bassett 
City of San Antonio 

Refund 

Repairs 

$ 9.00 
15.00 

6.00 
30.00 

I 

f·1 

" 

• 

• 

... -



. , . 

\\ 

,,' 

.. . . 
-

( ..-. , 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATT~ST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

147~ 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following 0 rdinance, whi ch was read, passe d and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin. Rubiola, Steffler. Wright. 

NO. 412 AN ORDINANCEMP-.;3/,/ 

APPROPRIATING $62.85 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVEl~T FUND OF 1937 FOR 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTI ON WITH PAVING VARIOUS 

STREETS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $62.85, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Street Improvement Fund of 1937 to pay Rodger~ 

and Stewart Inc., for street paving material and supplies to be used on various streets, as 

per approved bills on file in the City Auditorts Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day 0 f Novemb er, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: J as. Simp so n 
City Clerk 

C. K. 9,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 413 AN ORDINANCE - 3 t 2 

APPROPRIATING $130.36 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND TO PAY RODGERS AND . . 

STEV1ART, FOR REPROCESSING 74.50125 TONS OF ASPHALT @ $1.75 PER TON 

1: USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE REMOVAL OF TIm RAILS ON BROADWAY 
P I 
it 
!j BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that t the sum. of one hundred 

II thirty and 3,6/100 ($130.36) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Rail 

I Removal Fund,to pay Rodgers and Stewart, for reprocessing 74.50125 tons of asphalt @ $1.75 

per ton used in connection with the removal of the rails on Broadway • 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. S~pson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which \vas read, passed and approved 

by the following vot e on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin t Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 414 AN ORDINANCE -J63 

APPROPRIATING $6,855.41 OUT OF POLICE AND FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND 

FOR PAYROLL 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount 

of $6,855.41 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police and Firemen's Pension 

Fund for payroll period ending November 30, 1938. 

PASSED AND APPROV~D on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approv­

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

A ~RESOLUTION - 360, I 
CHANGING THE NAME OF CHIHUAHUA STREET FROU SOUTH COLORADO TO SOUTH 

BRAZOS STREET, TO SANTIAGO STREET. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the name of Chihuahua 

Street, from South Colorado Street to South Brazos Street, be and the same is hereby changed 



to Santiago Street, for the reason that this is a continuation of said street. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE JVIp-jt,f-
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSALS OF RODGERS AND STEWART AND UVALDE ROCK 

ASPHALT COMPANY AS SPECIFIED IN THIS ORDINANCE BELOW: 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposals 

Rodgers and Stewart and Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company, be, and are hereby accepted to furnish 

the City of San Antonio with the various paving materials as specified below, period of 

contract being for a six month period beginning December 1, 1938, and ending May 31, 1939, 

acceptance of these bids are made in accordance to specifications and prices shown on attach­

ed proposals and awards are made as follows: 

UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT CO!~ANY, to furnish Cold Mixed Rock Asphalt in carload 
lots FOB City Material Yards Track @ $3.84 per 
ton 

RODGERS AND STB-WART Fluxed Rock Asphalt No. I-FOB Bidders Plant C 
$4.84 per ton 

Fluxed Rock Asphalt No.1-FOB Bidders Truck to 
Job Site @ $5.24 per ton 

Fluxed Rock Asphalt No. 2-FOB Bidders Plant @ 
$4.00 per ton 

RODGERS AND STEWARr 

Fluxed Rock Aspbalt No.2-FOB 
Job Site @ $4.40 per ton. 

Bidder's Truck to 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. S~pson 
CIty Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll, call , to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Rubiola, Ste.ffl~r, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE .,.~{,S 

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSALS OF COLGL.AlIER & HOFF t INC., AND KELLY 

CONSTRUCTION CO., AS SPECIFIED IN THIS ORDINANCE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposals 

of Colglazier & Hoff, Inc., and Kelly Construction Co., be, and are hereby accepted to turn-

ish the City of San Antonio vdth the requirements of paving materials for a period of six 

month, beginning December 1, 1938, in accordance to specifications shown on attached proposal. 

at the following prices: 

COLGLALI~~ & HOFF, INC., 

KELLY CONSTRUCTION CO., 

KELLY CONSTRUCTION CO., 

to furnish Prime Oil "A" Asphalt 011 as follows: 

FOB Car material yards track @ .069 per Gal. 
FOB Bidders Plant, Truck Loads,. 07i" H 

Applied on Streets as needed, • 08 " " 

to furnish OA-230 T Oil Asphalt as follows: 

Applied on str'eet s as nee ded, .10~ per gal. 

to furnish emulsified asphalt as follows: 

FOB Car material Yards Track C .08.3/10 per gal. 
FOB Bidders Plant, Truck Loads,.08-6jlO " " 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. guin 
Mayor 

I 

I 

-I 
,', 

.'. 



, , 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE!1 f' - .3 1.1-

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSALS OF MISSION CONCRETE PIPE COMPANY, 

!I AND THE SOUTHERN COMPANY TO FURNISH CONCRETE PIPE AND FITTINGS 

II BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio. that. the att ached proposals 
I 

of Mis sion Concrete Pipe Company, and the Southern Company, be, and are he reby acce pted to 

furnish the City of San Antonio with the re~uirements of Concrete pipe and fittings for a 

period of six month, beginning December 1, 1938 and ending May 31, 1939, acceptance of these 

bids are made in accordance to specifications and prices as shown on attached proposals, 

both bids being identical in quality and prices the City Purchasing Agent reserves the right 

to distribute the purchases from time to time as he may see fit. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Ma.yor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following resolutlo~ waich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

A" "RESOLUTION 

AUTHORIlING CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR INSTALLATION OF 

ELECTRIC WIRING AT MAVERICK PARK TOURIST SHELT~1R AND REST ROOMS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City Olerk be 

authorized to advertise for bids for the installation for electric wiring for Maverick Park 

Tourist and Rest Rooms in accordance with plans and specifications on file in park engineer'~ 

office. 

~ids are to be received by City Clerk until 10:00 A. M. December 8~ 1938, and 

shall be marke d "Bids for electric wiring fa r l·J!averick park Tourist Shelter and Rest Rooms." 

All bids must be accompanied by Cashier's or Certified Check made payable to 

C. K. ~uin, Mayor for $10.00. 

City reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

PASSED AND APPROV~D on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
Oity Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, pa ssed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - a'1 
GRANTING THE PETITION OF J. E. STUBBLEFIELD FOR PERMISSION TO USE 

THE CITY SANITARY SEVVERS 

(For full t ext of' this ordinance, see Sewer Permit Record Book, Page:23 ) 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE -.3 {, 8 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF o. o. LUTER 

I BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, 

'
I h I insofar as it relates to Fresh Horse Meat as offered in this bid for a period of three mont 

beginning December 1, 1938 only, of O. O. Luter to furnish the City of San Antonio, Zoo 

Department, with Fresh Horse Meat as Offered in this bid for a period of three month beginn~ 

ing December 1, 1938, be and the same is hereby accepted, 'and that the Mayor be and he 1s 



hereby author~ed to enter on said proposal an aooeptanoe of same as above speoified on be-

half of and as the aot of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. SimEson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduoed the following ordinanoe, whioh was read, passed and approved 

by t he following vote on roll oall, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Rubio le, Ste frler, Vlri ght • 

AN ORDINANCE fV/ P -.J" r 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF Y01.1NES PRODUCE COMPANY 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, 

insofar as it relates to Fresh Sea foods as offered in this bid for a period of three month 

beginning Deoember 1, 1938, only, of Younes Produce Company to furnish the City of San Antoni) 

~oo Department, with fresh sea foods as offered in this bid for a period of three month 

beginning Deoember 1, 1938, be and the same is hereby aocepted, and that the Mayor be and he 

is hereby authori~ed to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above speoified on 

behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - ~70 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF ROEGELEIN PROVISION COMPANY 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, 

insofar as it relates to Fresh bull and cow meat as offered in this for a period of three 

month beginning December 1, 1938, only, of Roegelein Provision Company, to furnish the City 

of San Antonio, ~oo Department, with fresh bull and cow meat for a period of three month as 

offered in this bid, beginning December 1, 1938, be and the same is hereby accepted, and 

tna~ the Mayor be and he is hereby authori4ed to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same 

as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on tbe 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas, Simpson 
ci'ty Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follovdng ordinance, which was read, passed and approveo 

by the follOvdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler~ Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - .3 7/ 
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSALS OF THE VARIOUS GASOLINE DEALERS AS LISTED 

BELOW, TO FURNISH THE R~UIRlliYffiNTS OF GASOLINE FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTH 

BEGINNING DECEMBER 1ST, 1~38, AND ENDING MAY 31ST, 1939, UNDER THE CON­

DITIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE AS STATED BELOW 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the att~ohed proposals 

of the various gasoline dealers as listed below furnish the City of San Antonio with the. 

requirements of gasoline, be, and are hereby accepted, and that the City Purchasing Agent 

reserves the right to designate the quantity, date and delivery point from time to time as 

he may see fit of each of the following named Gasoline dealers during this six month period 

beginning December 1, 1938 and ending May 31, 1939; 

Cities Service Company 
O. F. Davenport, Dist., Barnsdall Products. 

I 

I 

I 
.' 

I 



'. 

Dullnig Oil Company 
Echo Oil Company 
Gulf Oil Corporation 
nolden West Lubricating Company 
Humble Oil & Refining Company· 

Jahn Oil .. Company 
W. E. Lowry 

--Magnolia Petroleum Company 
R. E. Megee Company 

---Sinclair Refining Company 
Slimp Oil Company 

_-Fioneer Petroleum Company 
Shell Petroleum Company 

__ l'he Texas Company 
Texpet Oil Company 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

151 

Commissioner Steffler introdu ced the following re s6lut ion, whi ch was read, pa. ssed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Rubiola, Steffler, Vfright. 

A RESOLUTION 

\- APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO 

IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON BUCKEYE AVENUE WITH ATTACHED 

DOCUMENTS 

(For full text of this resolution, see street Improvement Record, 

Volume 23, Page_~2~5f.~{) __ ~. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubiola, Steffler, Wrignt. 

A RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IM­

PROV:&\[ENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON BEAL STREET WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS 

(For full text of this resolution, see Street Improvement Reoord, 

Volume 23, Page k d~" ). 

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, whioh were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at N. New Braunfels. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to ereot a neon sign at 1041 Navarro St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1806 Broadway. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2600 McCullough Ave. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 317 N. Flores st. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to ere ct a neon sign at 722 N. St. Mary's. 

Reich Sign, 00. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 4th & Broadway. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for a permit to ereot a neon sign at 1705 N. Main. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 416 Matamoras St. Granted. 

Reich Sign 00. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 404 Monterey St. Granted. 

Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 315 N. St. Mary's St. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a penuit to erect a neon sign at 226 E. Market st. Granted. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, "passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 415 AN OFJJINANOE 11 P -J7Z 
APPROPRIATING $60.80 TO PAY HENRY ROSALES DAMAGES FOR INJURY TO FINGER 

') , BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, $60.S0, be and the 
\ 

\' same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments & Suits Department, to 



r 
152 

pay Henry Rosales damages for injury to finger while at work at City Incinerator No. 3 on 

Gon~ales Road, near the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on October 9, 1938. 

Upon execution and delivery of release approved by the City Attorney, the City 

Auditor is directed to deliver city warrant in the above amount to Henry Rosales. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of November, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

I 

I 

I 

I 




